

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 93 OF 2024**

Between:

Mothukuri Aruna, W/o Shanmuka Chary

Claimant/Appellant

AND

1. Govindu Mahesh Educational Society, Rep. by Lingaiah Govindu Occ. Business cum Owner of TATA Winger bearing no. TS 03 UB 1107 R/o H.No.4-2-35, Kothabasthi, Uma Maheshwari Temple Jangaon Town and District
 2. ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd., Rep by its Manager (Legal) 3rd Floor, Osman Plaza Near Nagarjuna Circle, Punjagutta X Roads, Hyderabad
 3. Gundlapalli Naresh, S/o Sammaiah, Occ. Driver of TATA Winger bearing no. TS 03 UB 1107 R/o Nawabpet Village, Lingala Ghanpur Mandal Jangaon District - 506 201
 4. P. Maharajan, S/o Balakrishnan Occ. Owner of Lorry bearing no. TN 48F 8874 H.No.60/1, Trichy Main Road, Thottiyam TK, Trichy Dt
 5. National Insurance Company Ltd, Rep. by its Divisional Manager, T.P. Claims Hub, Jubilee Building, Station Road, Abids Hyderabad-500001
 6. Ranganathan K, S/o Kaliyan, Occ. Driver of Lorry bearing no. TN48F 8874 H.No.3/52, Manparai PO, Musiri TK, Trichy Dt
- (The Respondent Nos.3 and 6 are not necessary party to this appeal)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through her Advocate Sri P. CHANDRA MOULI presented this Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act praying that the High Court may be pleased to present this memorandum of civil Misc. appeal, having aggrieved by the same by order dated 24-07-2023 passed in MVOP No.1492 of 2017 on the file of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal -Cum- XI Addl. Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the appeal and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P. CHANDRA MOULI, Advocate for the Appellant, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Lingaiah Govindu, representing Govindu Mahesh Educational Society, Occ. Business cum Owner of TATA Winger bearing no. TS 03 UB 1107 R/o H.No.4-2-35, Kothabasthi, Uma Maheshwari Temple Jangaon Town and District
2. The Manager (Legal), ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd., 3rd Floor, Osman Plaza Near Nagarjuna Circle, Punjagutta X Roads, Hyderabad
3. P. Maharajan, S/o Balakrishnan, Occ. Owner of Lorry bearing no. TN 48F 8874 H.No.60/1, Trichy Main Road, Thottiyam TK, Trichy Dt

4. The Divisional Manager, National Insurance Company Ltd, T.P. Claims Hub, Jubilee Building, Station Road, Abids Hyderabad-500001

are directed to show cause on or before 16.04.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Issue notice to the respondents

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents through RPAD and file proof of service of notice in the Registry.

Post on 16.04.2024.

**SD/- K. SREERAMA MURTHY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Lingaiah Govindu, representing Govindu Mahesh Educational Society, Occ. Business cum Owner of TATA Winger bearing no. TS 03 UB 1107 R/o H.No.4-2-35, Kothabasthi, Uma Maheshwari Temple Jangaon Town and District
2. The Manager (Legal), ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd., 3rd Floor, Osman Plaza Near Nagarjuna Circle, Punjagutta X Roads, Hyderabad
3. P. Maharajan, S/o Balakrishnan, Occ. Owner of Lorry bearing no. TN 48F 8874 H.No.60/1, Trichy Main Road, Thottiyam TK, Trichy Dt
4. The Divisional Manager, National Insurance Company Ltd, T.P. Claims Hub, Jubilee Building, Station Road, Abids Hyderabad-500001 (1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of Appeal and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to Sri P. CHANDRA MOULI, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:25/01/2024

POST ON 16.04.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.93 of 2024

